WATER QUALITY AND DISSOLVED METALS ASSESSMENT IN FOUR
SELECTED URBAN RIVERS IN KUANTAN, PAHANG

WAN MUHAMAD ISHARMAN BIN WAN ISMAIL

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial
Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of
Science (Hons.) Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied
Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2015



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah. I want to take this most value opportunity to praise Allah S.W.T with
His guidance and priceless times, | have managed to complete this Final Year Project
report. Firstly, I am also wanted to dedicate this thesis for my beloved family and
relatives. A special thanks especially foremost for my loving father (Wan Ismail Wan
Daud) and my gorgeous mother (Wan Akma Binti Wan Sidek) as their supports and

encouraged.

Furthermore, I am with humble and a great standing ovation for my supervisor,
Madam Siti Norhafiza Binti Mohd Khazaai as giving me the strength and supports
either in moral and physicals, [ am being able to give my commitment in doing this
thesis. I am really indebted to her because she was willing to give the valuable

advices for me to finish this thesis.

In addition, I am also wanted to take this valuable moment, to give my salutations to
Mr. Fazrul Razman Bin Sulaiman for his precious and vital advices. I am really
indebted for his concerns and precious advices for me to get the right and smooth

flow in completing this thesis.

Moreover, my sincere gratitude and appreciation to the laboratory assistants
especially for Mr. Fauzi and Mr. Zahir as them have helped me a lot to complete my
research works. Besides that, a special thankful I am dedicated to Dr. Marzuki Ab.
Rahman and Mr. Rosli for giving me the permission to use the YSI 556 MPS

Handheld Water Quality Meter.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 1i-iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS V-vii
LIST OF TABLES viii-ix
LIST OF FIGURES X
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS Xi -Xii
ABSTRACT Xiii
ABSTRAK Xiv
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background 1
1.2 Problem statement 4
1.3 Significance of the study +
1.4 Objectives of the study 5
1.5 Limitation of the study 5
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Malaysia river 6
2.2 Pollution of river ¢
2.3 Water pollution sources fi
24 Point sources 8
2.4.1 Industrial discharges 8
2.4.2 Domestic wastewater discharges 9
2.4.3 Combined sewer overflows 9
244 Spills 10
2.4.5 Storm water discharges 10



2.9

2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9
2:10
2.11

Non point sources

2.5.1 Urban runoff

2.5.2 Agricultural runoff
2.5.3 Livestock

2.5.4 Landfills

Water quality index (WQI)
pH of the water

Heavy metals enrichment
BOD and DO concentrations
Suspended solids (SS)
SPSS analysis

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1

32
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
6,5.)

Materials

3.1.1 Chemicals

3.1.2 Apparatus

Sampling areas

Water sampling

Temperature, dissolved oxygen (DO) and pH of the water
Suspended solids (SS)

Biochemical oxygen demand (BOD)

Heavy metals

Graphite furnace atomic absorption spectroscopy

Statistical procedures

Vi

11
11
11
13
13
14
20
20
20
21
22

23

23
25
28
29

30
30
£t



ABSTRACT

WATER QUALITY AND DISSOLVED OF METALS ASSESSMENT IN
FOUR SELECTED URBAN RIVERS IN KUANTAN, PAHANG

This study was done to determine the water quality status and heavy metals
concentration along four selected urban rivers in Kuantan, Pahang. Samples from
four selected urban rivers was being analyzed twice which were during October and
November 2014. The sampling rivers were Beserah River, Belat River, Kuantan
River and Karang River. Five physiochemical parameters were analyzed which were
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD), Dissolved Oxygen (DO), pH, temperature and
Suspended Solids (SS) by using the YSI 556 MPS Handheld Water Quality Meter
and four heavy metals were analyzed were Chromium, Cadmium, Copper and Zinc.
Graphite Flame Atomic Absorption Spectroscopy (GFAAS) was applied to identify
the heavy metals concentration in the water samples for two different weather
conditions. Point sources and non-point sources were the main factors of the river
pollution for the water quality changes. One way analysis of variance (ANOVA) was
used to analyze any significant different between sampling sites and different
weather condition. Interim National Water Quality Standard (INWQS) was used to
determine the river water quality status. Almost all the parameters showed no
significant differences as the ( p > 0.05) for October and November 2014 for each
urban rivers with the confidence level of 95% except for Biochemical Oxygen
Demand (BOD) and temperature which were showed significant differences (p <
0.05). Yeh River was used as the control river. The BOD classes for the Beserah
River in Class IV while Belat River, Karang River and Kuantan River in Class III.
The DO class for the Beserah River, Belat River, Karang River and Kuantan River
are in Class IV. The pH classes for Beserah River, Karang River and Kuantan River
are in Class II while the Belat River in Class I. The SS class for the Beserah River,
Belat River, Karang River and Kuantan River are in Class 1. The temperature class
for the Beserah River, Belat River, Karang River and Kuantan River are in Class II.

xiii



	WAN MUHAMAD ISHARMAN BIN WAN ISMAIL
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF SYMBOLS / ABBREVIATION
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Significance of the study
	1.4 Objectives of the study
	1.5 Limitation of the study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Malaysia River
	2.2 Pollution of river
	2.3 Water pollution sources
	2.4 Point sources
	2.4.1 Industrial Dischargt:s
	2.4.2 Domestic Wastewater Discharges
	2.4.3 Combined Sewer Overflows
	2.4.4 Spills
	2.4.5 Storm Water Discharges

	2.5 Non-point Sources
	2.5.1 Urban Run-off
	2.5.2 Agricultural Run-off
	2.5.3 Livestock
	2.5.4 LanMIlls

	2.6 Water Quality Index (WQI)
	2.7 pH of the water
	2.8 Heavy metals enrichment
	2.9 BOD and DO concentrations
	2.10 Suspended Solids (SS)
	2.11 SPSS analysis

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.1.1 Chemicals
	3.1.2 Apparatus

	3.2 Sampling Areas
	3.3 Water Sampling
	3.4 Temperature, Dissolved"Oxygen (DO), and pH ofthe water
	3.5 Suspended Solids (SS)
	3.6 Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD)
	3.7 Heavy Metals
	3.8 Graphite Furnace Atomic Absorption Spectroscopy
	3.9 . Statistical procedures

	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION'
	4.1 Statistical analysis
	4.2 Temperature
	4.3 pH
	4.4 Dissolved Oxygen (DO)
	4.5 Suspended Solids (SS)
	4.6 Biological oxygen demand (BOD)
	4.7 Chromium (Cr) concentration
	4.8 Cadmium (Cd) concentration
	4.9 Copper (Cu) concentration
	4.10 Zinc (Zn) concentration

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDIX
	CURRICULUM VITAE



