WATER QUALITY AND DISSOLVED METALS ASSESSMENT IN FOUR SELECTED URBAN RIVERS IN KUANTAN, PAHANG

WAN MUHAMAD ISHARMAN BIN WAN ISMAIL

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial
Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of
Science (Hons.) Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied
Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah. I want to take this most value opportunity to praise Allah S.W.T with His guidance and priceless times, I have managed to complete this Final Year Project report. Firstly, I am also wanted to dedicate this thesis for my beloved family and relatives. A special thanks especially foremost for my loving father (Wan Ismail Wan Daud) and my gorgeous mother (Wan Akma Binti Wan Sidek) as their supports and encouraged.

Furthermore, I am with humble and a great standing ovation for my supervisor, Madam Siti Norhafiza Binti Mohd Khazaai as giving me the strength and supports either in moral and physicals, I am being able to give my commitment in doing this thesis. I am really indebted to her because she was willing to give the valuable advices for me to finish this thesis.

In addition, I am also wanted to take this valuable moment, to give my salutations to Mr. Fazrul Razman Bin Sulaiman for his precious and vital advices. I am really indebted for his concerns and precious advices for me to get the right and smooth flow in completing this thesis.

Moreover, my sincere gratitude and appreciation to the laboratory assistants especially for Mr. Fauzi and Mr. Zahir as them have helped me a lot to complete my research works. Besides that, a special thankful I am dedicated to Dr. Marzuki Ab. Rahman and Mr. Rosli for giving me the permission to use the YSI 556 MPS Handheld Water Quality Meter.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page	
ACI	KNOWL	iii-iv		
TAE	BLE OF	v-vii		
LIS	T OF TA	viii-ix		
LIS	Г OF FI	GURES	X	
LIS	Г OF AI	xi -xi		
ABS	STRACT	xiii		
	STRAK	xiv		
ADS	IIIII		AIV	
CHA	APTER	1 INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Backs	ground	1	
1.2	Probl	em statement	4	
1.3	Signi	ficance of the study	4	
1.4	Objec	ctives of the study	5	
1.5	Limit	ation of the study	5	
CHA	APTER	2 LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	Malaysia river		6	
2.2	Pollution of river			
2.3	Water	7		
2.4	Point	Point sources		
	2.4.1	Industrial discharges	8	
	2.4.2	Domestic wastewater discharges	9	
	2.4.3	Combined sewer overflows	9	
	2.4.4	Spills	10	
	2.4.5	Storm water discharges	10	

2.5	Non point sources				
	2.5.1	Urban runoff	11		
	2.5.2	Agricultural runoff	11		
	2.5.3	Livestock	13		
	2.5.4	Landfills	13		
2.6	Water quality index (WQI)				
2.7	pH of the water 20				
2.8	Heavy metals enrichment 20				
2.9	BOD and DO concentrations				
2.10	Suspended solids (SS)				
2.11	SPSS	analysis	22		
СНА	PTER 3	3 METHODOLOGY			
3.1	Mater	ials	23		
	3.1.1	Chemicals	23		
	3.1.2	Apparatus	23		
3.2	Samp	ling areas	25		
3.3	Water	sampling	28		
3.4	Temperature, dissolved oxygen (DO) and pH of the water				
3.5	Suspended solids (SS)				
3.6	Biochemical oxygen demand (BOD)				
3.7	Heavy metals 3				
3.8	Graphite furnace atomic absorption spectroscopy 3				
3.9	Statistical procedures				

ABSTRACT

WATER QUALITY AND DISSOLVED OF METALS ASSESSMENT IN FOUR SELECTED URBAN RIVERS IN KUANTAN, PAHANG

This study was done to determine the water quality status and heavy metals concentration along four selected urban rivers in Kuantan, Pahang. Samples from four selected urban rivers was being analyzed twice which were during October and November 2014. The sampling rivers were Beserah River, Belat River, Kuantan River and Karang River. Five physiochemical parameters were analyzed which were Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD), Dissolved Oxygen (DO), pH, temperature and Suspended Solids (SS) by using the YSI 556 MPS Handheld Water Quality Meter and four heavy metals were analyzed were Chromium, Cadmium, Copper and Zinc. Graphite Flame Atomic Absorption Spectroscopy (GFAAS) was applied to identify the heavy metals concentration in the water samples for two different weather conditions. Point sources and non-point sources were the main factors of the river pollution for the water quality changes. One way analysis of variance (ANOVA) was used to analyze any significant different between sampling sites and different weather condition. Interim National Water Quality Standard (INWOS) was used to determine the river water quality status. Almost all the parameters showed no significant differences as the (p > 0.05) for October and November 2014 for each urban rivers with the confidence level of 95% except for Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD) and temperature which were showed significant differences (p < 10.05). Yeh River was used as the control river. The BOD classes for the Beserah River in Class IV while Belat River, Karang River and Kuantan River in Class III. The DO class for the Beserah River, Belat River, Karang River and Kuantan River are in Class IV. The pH classes for Beserah River, Karang River and Kuantan River are in Class II while the Belat River in Class I. The SS class for the Beserah River, Belat River, Karang River and Kuantan River are in Class I. The temperature class for the Beserah River, Belat River, Karang River and Kuantan River are in Class II.